

Date: March 20, 2025

To,

The Department of Corporate Services

BSE Limited,

25th Floor, P.J. Towers,

Dalal Street, Mumbai-400001

Subject: Intimations under regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements),

Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations').

Scrip Code: 538734

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are hereby submitting following disclosures as required under Regulation 30 of Listing Regulations.

- 1. Media Release: Titled "CS Tech Ai achieved major milestone in Water domain with commencement in Aerial flying for LiDAR survey for its prestigious Wainganga-Nal Ganga River-Linking DPR project by Vidarbha Irrigation Development Corporation"
- 2. Intimation regarding receipt of demand notice from sales tax office

The said disclosures are enclosed as Annexure 1 and Annexure 2 for your record.

Thanking You, For Ceinsys Tech Limited

Pooja Karande Company Secretary & Compliance Officer M.No: A54401

Place: Nagpur

\_ . . .

**Encl:** As above

Ceinsys Tech Ltd.

Registered Office: 10/5, IT Park, Nagpur-440022. Maharashtra, India I CIN: L72300MH1998PLC114790 info@cstech.ai I EPABX: +91 712 2249033/358/930

Fax: +91 712 2249605 www.cstech.ai



## Annexure 1

"CS Tech Ai achieved major milestone in Water domain with commencement in Aerial flying for LiDAR survey for its prestigious Wainganga-Nal Ganga River-Linking DPR project by Vidarbha Irrigation Development Corporation"

Ceinsys tech Ltd which was awarded the most prestigious project of engineering survey, design and DPR of Wainganga-Nal Ganga River-Linking by Vidarbha Irrigation Development Corporation (VIDC), Government of Maharashtra, has started today first Aerial flying for LiDAR survey and data capture which is one of the major milestone achieved for this project.

The aerial flying for LiDAR survey was inaugurated and well attended by Honourable Mr. Rajesh Sontakke, Executive Director of VIDC, Mr. Mahadev Kadam, Superintendent Engineer, Ms. Megha Akkewae, Superintendent Engineer, Mr. Jitendra Turkhede, Executive Engineer, Mr. Ravi Warade, Executive Engineer and Mr. Virendra Choudhari, Executive Engineer of VIDC along with other officials, CS Tech Ai team and Project Management Consultancy team.

The Wainganga-Nal Ganga River-Linking Project is one of the most ambitious initiatives of the Government of Maharashtra and aims to enhance and provide consistent and continuous water distribution across Nagpur, Wardha, Yavatmal, Amravati, Akola, Washim, and Buldhana districts.

The River linking project, once completed will be a life line for several districts of Maharashtra covering majority of Vidarbha providing consistent irrigation facilities enhancing the agricultural and daily water needs of the region.

For Ceinsys Tech Limited Sd/-Kaushik Khona Managing Director, India Operations

Place: Nagpur Date: March 20, 2025

Ceinsys Tech Ltd.

Registered Office: 10/5, IT Park, Nagpur-440022. Maharashtra, India I CIN: L72300MH1998PLC114790 <a href="mailto:info@cstech.ai">info@cstech.ai</a> I EPABX: +91 712 2249033/358/930 Fax: +91 712 2249605

www.cstech.ai



## Annexure 2

## Dear Sir/Madam,

We wish to inform that the Company on March 20, 2025, has received assessment order/ demand notice pertaining to Assessment year 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2017-18 from the Sales Tax Department, Maharashtra amounting to Rs. 15,51,24,546/- including Interest.

The said demand has been imposed on account of the following:

- (a) Order against the First Appeal filed u/s 26(5) of Maharashtra Value Added Tax Act, 2002.
- (b) Order against the First Appeal filed u/s 9(2) of Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 r/w. 26(5) of Maharashtra Value Added Tax Act, 2002.

The details of the above said order/notice as required under Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations, are given below:

Sr.	Particulars	Details
No		
a.	Name of the Authority	Jt. Commr. of State Tax (App), (NAG-APP-F-001) Nagpur Division, Nagpur
b.	Nature and details of the action(s) taken, initiated or orders passed	<ul> <li>(a) Order against the First Appeal filed u/s 26(5) of Maharashtra Value Added Tax Act, 2002.</li> <li>(b) Order against the First Appeal filed u/s 9(2) of Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 r/w. 26(5) of Maharashtra Value Added Tax Act, 2002.</li> </ul>
c.	Date of receipt of direction or order, including any ad-interim or interim orders, or any other communication from the authority	20-03-2025
d.	Details of the violation(s) contravention(s) committed or alleged to be committed	As per Impugned Order MVAT & CST is payable.
e.	Impact on financial, operation or other activities of the listed entity, quantifiable in monetary terms to the extent possible	Demand Amount : Rs. 4,76,71,692/- Interest Amount : Rs. 10,74,52,854/- Total Demand Amount : Rs. 15,51,24,546/- Note: No fine or penalty has been imposed.

Note: We are in receipt of the above order and the Company is disputing the said order and after taking further legal advise we will take suitable course of action.

Ceinsys Tech Ltd.

Registered Office: 10/5, IT Park, Nagpur-440022. Maharashtra, India I CIN: L72300MH1998PLC114790 info@cstech.ai I EPABX: +91 712 2249033/358/930 Fax: +91 712 2249605